Using the table you can quickly estimate how much it should cost any family; follow the steps for this example or substitute the
members of your family to find how much it costs for you.

Family “X” consists of:
Mother: female between 25 and 49 years

Father: between 25 and 49 years
Two children: A girl aged 7 and a boy 14.

Step 1: Write down the ages and sex of all the people you are feeding

Step 2: Using the chart on the following page you can figure out the costs based on the NNFB
 Mother: $29.39
 Father:  $39.91
 Girl aged 7:  $25.09
 Boy aged 14:  $37.92
 Total $132.31

Step 3: Since it costs a little more per person to feed small groups of people and a little less to feed larger groups, you may have
to adjust the total cost found in Step 2. Using the following adjustment for family size if it applies to your situation.
1 person:  increase costs by 15%  (multiply food costs by 1.15)
2 persons:  increase costs by 10%  (multiply food costs by 1.1)
3 persons:  increase by 5%  (multiply food costs by 1.05)
4 persons:   no change
5 persons:  decrease food costs by 5%  (multiply food costs by .95)
6 persons:  decrease costs by 10%  (multiply food costs by .90)

Step 4: If you want a monthly rate, multiply your weekly rate by 4.33
   ($132.31 x 4.33 = $572.90)

  Appendix J

APPENDIX K: FOOD COSTING SCENARIOS BASED ON LICOS
Reference family of 4 earning: LICOs (Urban

Nova Scotia)
LICOs (Rural
Nova Scotia)

Monthly Net
Wages $1454.75 $1405.51
CTB $485.16 $496.07
GST credit $55.00 $55.00
Total  $1994.91 $1956.58
Basic Monthly Expenses
Shelter -   $630.00 -  $546.00

Power/heat/water  -   $125.00 -  $125.00
Telephone -   $28.75 -   $28.75
Transportation -   $325.75  -  $325.75
Childcare -   $173.33 -  $173.33
Clothing, footwear, etc. -   $191.00 -  $191.00
Funds remaining for food  $521.08 $566.75
Cost of the NNFB $558.85 $587.22
Funds remaining for other expenses -  $37.77 -$20.47

Lone mother of 2 earning: LICOs
(Urban Nova

Scotia)

LICOs
(Rural Nova Scotia)

Monthly Net
Wages $1441.08 $1161.10
CTB $488.19 $512.07
GST credit $55.00 $55.00
Total  $1984.27 $1728.17
Basic Monthly Expenses
Shelter $535.00 $464.00
Power/heat/water  $100.00 $100.00
Telephone $28.75 $28.75
Transportation $100.79 $276.88
Childcare $304.41 $304.41
Clothing, footwear, etc. $162.35 $162.35

Funds remaining for food  $752.97 $391.78
Cost of the NNFB $342.83 $360.47
Funds remaining for other expenses $410.14 $31.31

The LICOs for a family
of 4 in Urban Nova
Scotia (pop. 100,000-
499,999) is $31,090/yr
before tax. In a Rural
Nova Scotia it is
$25,050/yr before tax.

The LICOs for a
family of 3 in Urban
Nova Scotia (pop.
100,000-499,999) is
$25,684/yr before tax.
In a Rural Nova Scotia
it is $20,694/yr before
tax.